

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE No. SC11-2513  
L.T. CASE No. 2D10-2144  
L.T. CASE No. 07-0080-CA

---

RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,  
PETITIONER,

v.

BARBARA J. PHILLIPS, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENT.

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
MIAMI INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION SOCIETY

IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF THE PETITIONER,  
RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

JON POLENBERG (FBN 653306)  
POLENBERG COOPER, P.A.  
1351 SAWGRASS CORP. PKWY., STE 101  
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33323  
FOR THE BUSINESS LAW SECTION OF  
THE FLORIDA BAR

VERONICA TEJADA LACAYO (FBN 871001)  
VERONICA TEJADA LACAYO, P.A.  
2525 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., STE. 300  
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134  
FOR THE INTERNATIONAL LAW SECTION OF  
THE FLORIDA BAR

ANNA V. TUMPOVSKIY (FBN 57740)  
TUMPOVSKIY LAW GROUP  
450 NORTH PARK ROAD  
PENTHOUSE SUITE 800  
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33021

RAQUEL A. RODRIGUEZ (FBN  
511439)  
JEREMY COLVIN (FBN 152226)  
MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC  
200 S. BISCAYNE BLVD., STE. 3130)  
MIAMI, FL 33131  
FOR THE INTERNATIONAL LAW  
SECTION OF THE FLORIDA BAR

EDWARD MULLINS (FBN 863920)  
ASTIGARRAGA DAVIS  
701 BRICKELL AVENUE, 16TH FLOOR  
MIAMI, FL 33131.  
FOR THE INTERNATIONAL LAW  
SECTION OF THE FLORIDA BAR

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PREFACE .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The District Court of Appeal Erred Because Florida Long Ago Decided that the Words “Action” or “Cause of Action” or “Court” in Statutes Do Not Prevent Parties from Arbitrating Their Statutory Rights. ....	6
II. The District Court of Appeal Erred Because the Federal Arbitration Act Imposes on Florida an Obligation to Interpret Its Statutes Consistent with the National Policy Favoring Arbitration and Not Discriminate Against Arbitration. ....	12
III. The District Court’s Interpretation Injects Greater Uncertainty and Decreases Predictability in Drafting and Enforcing Arbitration Agreements. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co., Inc. v. Dobson</u> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	13
<u>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12, 13
<u>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc</u> , 169 Wash. 2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).	10, 11
<u>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</u> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	12
<u>Cassara v. Wofford</u> , 55 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1951) .....	9
<u>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</u> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	6
<u>Doctor's Assocs. Inc. v. Cassarotto</u> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	13
<u>Flyer Printing Co., Inc. v. Hill</u> , 805 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	6, 8, 9
<u>Fonte v. AT&amp;T Wireless Services, Inc.</u> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	6
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</u> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 6, 7,
<u>Hialeah Auto., LLC v. Basulto</u> , 22 So. 3d 586 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	5
<u>Kidwell v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 975 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	9
<u>Marmet Health Care Center v. Brown</u> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012) .....	13
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) ...	7
<u>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Petsch</u> , 872 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) .....	5-9, 11
<u>Pierce v. J.W. Charles-Bush Sec., Inc.</u> , 603 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)....	5, 11
<u>Preston v. Ferrer</u> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	13, 14
<u>Roe v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 533 So. 2d 279 (Fla.1988).....	5

<u>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</u> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999).....	5
<u>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</u> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	7
<u>Southland Corp., v. Keating</u> , 465 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<u>Tassinari v. Loyer</u> , 189 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966).....	9

**Federal Statutes** **Page(s)**

9 U.S.C. § 1 <u>et seq.</u> .....	5, 12, 13, 14
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	14

**Florida Statutes** **Page(s)**

Fla. Stat. Ch. 95.....	10
Fla. Stat. § 95.011 .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16
Fla. Stat. § 186.509 .....	9
Fla. Stat. § 489.129 .....	9
Fla. Stat. § 501.2105 .....	8
Fla. Stat. § 501.211 .....	8
Fla. Stat. Ch. 682.....	5, 10, 11
Fla. Stat. § 682.02 .....	6
Fla. Stat. § 684.0001 <u>et seq.</u> .....	9, 10, 11
Fla. Stat. § 684.0009 .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 684.0035 .....	10

Fla. Stat. § 684.0039 .....10

Fla. Stat. § 760.11 .....7, 8

**Rules** **Page(s)**

Fla. R. App. Proc. 9.370.....1
